




March 4, 1992

Ben Firschein

Administrative Assistant

California State Senate

Tenth Senatorial District

22634 Second Street, Suite 104

Hayward, CA  94541






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File No. A-92-082

Dear Mr. Firschein:


This letter is in response to your request for confirmation and confirms the telephone advice provided to you on January 27, 1992, regarding the duties of the Honorable Bill Lockyer under the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTION


Under the provisions of the Act, do law books donated to a legislator's office constitute informational materials?

CONCLUSION


Law books donated to a legislator's office constitute informational materials and are not reportable gifts.







FACTS


Senator Lockyer, on whose behalf you seek our advice, is the Chairman of the Judiciary Committee of the California Senate.  A publisher or an employee of a publisher proposes to donate law books to Senator Lockyer's office.  The books will be used for official governmental functions and not for the private practice of law.

ANALYSIS


As amended, the Act prohibits elected state officers from accepting gifts from any single source in any calendar year with a total value of more than $250. (Section 89504(a).)  However, the Act specifically excludes from the definition of "gift" informational materials such as books, reports, pamphlets, calendars, or periodicals.  (Section 82028(b)(1).)  Accordingly, law books donated to a legislator's office are not gifts subject to limits when the books are to be used for official governmental functions and not for the private practice of law.


We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Blanca M. Breeze







Counsel, Legal Division
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